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Appendix D. Graduate Students 
 
Sections: 

 Experiences with Campus Climate for Diversity and Equity 
 Experiences with Institutional Support for Diversity and Equity 
 Insensitive or Disparaging Remarks at Northeastern 
 Discrimination or Harassment at Northeastern 
 Northeastern Customized Questions 
 About Graduate Student Respondents 

 
 
 
Experiences with Campus Climate for Diversity and Equity 
 
 

 
Figure 1 
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Institutional Support for Diversity and Equity 
 

 
Figure 2 

 
Interactions with others 
In the last year, about how often have you interacted with the following people while at Northeastern? 

 People who have a racial and/or ethnic identity other than your own 
 People from a socioeconomic background other than your own 
 People who have a sexual orientation other than your own 
 People whose gender differs from yours 
 People for whom English is not their native language 
 People from a religious background other than your own 
 People with a disability 
 People who are undocumented immigrants  
 People from a country other than your own 
 People who hold a political affiliation, philosophy, or view that differs from yours 
 People who are significantly older or younger than you 
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 The campus environment
is free from tensions

related to individual or
group differences.

 Recruitment of historically
marginalized students,
faculty, and staff is an
institutional priority.

 Retention of historically
marginalized students,
faculty, and staff is an
institutional priority.

 Senior leadership
demonstrates a

commitment to diversity
and equity on this campus.

Institutional Support for Diversity and Equity

Strongly disagree Disagree Neither agree nor disagree Agree Strongly agree
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Figure 3 

 
Figure 4 

 
Figure 5 
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Figure 6 

 
Figure 7 

 
Figure 8 
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Figure 9 

 
Figure 10 

 
Figure 11 
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Figure 12 

 

 
Figure 13 

 
How comfortable are you interacting with the following people? 

 People who have a racial and/or ethnic identity other than your own 
 People from a socioeconomic background other than your own 
 People who have a sexual orientation other than your own 
 People whose gender differs from yours 
 People for whom English is not their native language 
 People from a religious background other than your own 
 People with a disability 
 People who are undocumented immigrants  
 People from a country other than your own 
 People who hold a political affiliation, philosophy, or view that differs from yours 
 People who are significantly older or younger than you 
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Figure 14 

 
Figure 15 

 
Figure 16 
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Figure 17 

 
Figure 18 

 
Figure 19 
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Figure 20 

 
Figure 21 
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Figure 23 

 

 
Figure 24 
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Views on Diversity and Equity 
 

 
Figure 25 

 
Figure 26 

How have the following activities influenced your support for diversity and equity? 
 

 Performed community service 
 Engaged in discussions or activities concerning political issues 
 Attended presentations, performances, or art exhibits related to diversity 
 Participated in discussions, training, or activities on racial/ethnic issues 
 Participated in discussions, training, or activities on gender issues and/or gender identity issues 
 Participated in discussions, training, or activities on sexual orientation issues  
 Participated in discussions, training, or activities on socioeconomic status issues  
 Participated in discussions, training, or activities on religious diversity issues   
 Participated in discussions, training, or activities on disability issues 
 Participated in discussions, training, or activities on immigration issues 
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Figure 27 
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Figure 36 

 
Experiences with Insensitive or Disparaging Remarks at the institution, and  
 
During your time at Northeastern, about how often have you heard someone make an insensitive or 
disparaging remark about: 

 People who have a particular racial and/or ethnic identity 
 People of a particular sexual orientation 
 People of a particular gender or gender identity 
 People from a particular socioeconomic background 
 People from a particular religious background 
 People with a particular disability 
 People who are immigrants 
 People with a particular political affiliation/view 
 People of a particular age or generation 
 People for whom English is not their native language 
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If you heard someone make an insensitive or disparaging remark, about how often was the source of that 
remark a member of the following groups? 
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Figure 51 

 
Experiences with Discrimination or Harassment at the institution. 
 
Reporting Discrimination/Harassment 
 

 
Figure 52 
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Figure 53 

 

 
Figure 54 

Incidents of Discrimination/Harassment 
 

 
Figure 55 
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How often have you been discriminated against or harassed on the Northeastern campus, at an off-campus 
residence, or at an off-campus program/event affiliated with Northeastern for the following reasons? 
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Forms of Discrimination/Harassment 
 

 
Figure 68 

Location of incidents of discrimination or harassment  
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harassment you have experienced in the past year. 

2.5%

7.6%

12.7%

15.2%

17.7%

17.7%

27.8%

31.6%

40.5%

In on-campus housing/residences

At a dining hall, recreational space, or athletic facility

At a program/event affiliated with or sponsored by this institution

At a house or residence off-campus

In a departmental office or conference room

In an individual faculty or staff member's office

Other location

Via the internet or social media

In a classroom

Did any of these incidents of discrimination or harassment occur in the 
following locations? 
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Source of the discrimination/harassment 
 

 
Figure 70 

 
Northeastern Custom Questions 
 

 
Figure 71 

 
 

13.8%

15.0%

23.8%

43.8%

61.3%

Administration

Staff

Local community

Students

Faculty

Was the source of the discrimination/harassment a member of the 
following groups?

48.4

39.0

8.7

3.0 0.9
0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor
disagree

Disagree Strongly disagree

Northeastern is an inclusive community that accepts and encourages those 
of different cultures and languages.
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Figure 72 

 

 
Figure 73 

 

 
Figure 74 

37.5 36.8

16.3

5.8 3.5

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor
disagree

Disagree Strongly disagree

I feel valued as an individual by this university.

40.3
33.1

17.4

6.2 3.1

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor
disagree

Disagree Strongly disagree

Senior leadership effectively addresses important diversity, equity, and 
inclusion matters.

49.0

26.8

17.1

3.2 3.6

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor
disagree

Disagree Strongly disagree

Campus police treats Northeastern community with dignity and respect 
regardless of their identity.
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Figure 75 

 

 
Figure 76 

 

 
Figure 77 

 

16.4

21.3
24.1

19.7 18.6

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor
disagree

Disagree Strongly disagree

Northeastern's climate adversely impacts my general well-being.

11.3 10.5 12.6
17.2

48.4

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

To a great extent To a considerable
extent

To a moderate
extent

To a slight extent Not at all

To what extent has the university climate made you feel uncomfortable 
expressing your views?

1.7%

60.6%

60.9%

88.6%

89.5%

 Co-workers

 Supervisors

 Students

 Faculty

I feel that the following members of Northeastern community treat me 
with dignity and respect. 
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Figure 78 

 

 
Figure 79 

0.9%
1.8%
2.2%
2.8%

4.4%
5.9%
6.0%
6.1%
6.6%

7.7%
8.3%

9.7%
17.3%

59.7%

Veteran or military status
Other. Please explain:

Gender expression
Gender identity
Disability status

Citizenship or immigration status
Age or generation
Sexual orientation

National origin
Socioeconomic background

Religious background
Racial and/or ethnic identity

Political perspective
None

Which of the following have you avoided disclosing about yourself to 
others at Northeastern due to fear of negative consequences? 

1.5%

2.2%

2.4%

3.3%

3.7%

4.5%

4.7%

5.2%

6.5%

9.6%

11.5%

14.9%

61.2%

Other. Please specify:

I felt somehow responsible

I confronted the person who made the remark later

I made a complaint to a NU official

I left the situation immediately

I confronted the person who made the remark at the time

I felt embarrassed

I avoided the person who made the remark

I ignored it

I have never heard any remarks

If you have heard a member of the Northeastern community make an 
insensitive remark towards you, how did you respond? 
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Figure 80 

 

 
Figure 81 

 
 

0.2%

0.3%

0.4%

0.4%

0.8%

0.9%

1.3%

1.7%

2.0%

2.2%

2.2%

2.5%

2.7%

5.0%

7.1%

81.2%

Due to physical harassment and violence

Your gender expression

Your sexual orientation

Your religion

Your age

Your gender identity

Your disability

Your political affiliation/views

Due to emotional and mental abuse by others

Your nationality

Your socio-economic background

Another reason. Please explain:

Your racial/ethnical background

Decline to answer

Sense of not belonging and/or isolation

No reason / I never considered leaving

Have you seriously considered leaving Northeastern for a following 
reason?

6.8
10.2

20.4

27.4

35.2

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0

40.0

Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor
disagree

Disagree Strongly disagree

In the past year, I had an uncomfortable conversation at Northeastern 
about race with people of different racial backgrounds.
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Figure 82 

 

 
Figure 83 

 
 
 

22.4

27.8 29.3

12.5

7.9

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0

Very well prepared Well prepared Moderately
prepared

Somewhat prepared Not prepared at all

How well prepared do you feel addressing conflict and discomfort that 
may arise as a result of discussing issues of cultural diversity, identity, 

politics, and/or values / beliefs?

23.0

33.2

25.7

11.0

7.2

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0

Very well prepared Well prepared Moderately
prepared

Somewhat prepared Not prepared at all

To what extent does Northeastern help or prepare you to work 
productively with a diverse range of populations?
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Figure 84 

 

 
Figure 85 

0.6

0.8

1.1

1.4

4.0

5.5

6.2

8.7

20.4

51.4

Workshops and programs by Human Resources

Workshops and programs by the Office of Institutional Diversity and
Inclusion (OIDI)

Racial Literacy event series

Workshops and programs by the Center for Advancing Teaching and
Learning through Research (CATLR)

Other

Extra-Curriculars

Global experiences

Diversity and inclusion initiatives by college/department

Co-op(s)

Classes

Which educational environments/activities at Northeastern help or 
prepare you the most? - Selected Choice

3.9%

7.9%

9.0%

9.1%

26.6%

27.1%

27.3%

28.4%

31.6%

36.7%

42.5%

Other

Implement disability education plans correctly

Incorporate service-learning to gain experience with diverse
communities

Address and correct microaggressions when they occur

Facilitate classroom time devoted to discussing diverse personal
experiences

Incorporate examples, pictures, test questions representing diverse
names, ideas, and perspectives

Implement classroom activities and assignments that encourage the
application of culturally diverse perspectives

Establish guidelines or community agreements for classroom
confidentiality and safety

Get to know students as individuals, and not as tokenized members of
cultural groups

Incorporate texts and readings from diverse authors and perspectives

What practices have your instructors implemented to promote diversity, 
equity, and inclusion
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Figure 86 

 

 
Figure 87 

  

72.7

27.3

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

No, it hasn't. Yes, it has.

Has the COVID-19 pandemic adversely affected your experience of 
diversity, equity, and inclusion at Northeastern?

4.6

87.0

8.5

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

I did not take online classes or
worked online.

No, I did not experience any
issues.

Yes, it has.

In the past year, did you experience any issues related to diversity, equity, 
and inclusion in the online learning or working environment?
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About Graduate Student Respondents 
 

 
Figure 88 

 

 
Figure 89 

 

 
Figure 90 

 
 

30.7

58.3

6.5 3.7 0.6 0.1
0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

Younger than 25 25 34 35 44 45 54 55 64 65 or older

Age

47.4
51.2

1.4
0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

Man (cisgender) Woman (cisgender) Non-binary or Transgender

Gender Identity

5.1 2.0

92.9

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

Yes Temporary disability No

Disability
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Figure 91 

 

 
Figure 92 

 

 
Figure 93 

4.5
10.6

3.4 4.0

35.4
31.5

10.6

0.0
5.0

10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0
30.0
35.0
40.0

Did not finish
high school

High school
diploma or

G.E.D.

Attended
college but did
not complete

degree

Associate's
degree (A.A.,

A.S., etc.)

Bachelor's
degree (B. A.,

B. S., etc.)

Master's
degree (M.A.,
M.B.A., M.S.,

etc.)

Doctoral or
professional

degree (Ph.D.,
J.D., M.D.)

What is the highest level of education completed by either of your parents 
(or those who raised you)?

12.5

55.5

31.9

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

Primarily or entirely on campus Primarily or entirely online Split between on campus and
online

How do you attend classes at this institution?

1.5 0.2

35.3

53.5

9.4

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

Dormitory or other
campus housing (not

a fraternity or
sorority house)

Fraternity or sorority
house (including
college-owned

housing)

Residence (house,
apartment, etc.)
within walking
distance to the

institution

Residence (house,
apartment, etc.)

farther than walking
distance to the

institution

None of the above

Which of the following best describes where you are currently living?
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Figure 94 

 

 
Figure 95 

 

 
Figure 96 

 

35.4

64.6

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

U.S. citizen Not a U.S. citizen

Citizenship Status

52.5

41.0

6.5

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

Far left/Liberal Middle-of-the-road Conservative/Far right

Political view/ affiliation

2.32

5.08

5.16

6.10

6.39

7.55

15.69

19.24

32.46

College of Arts, Media & Design

School of Law

DAmore-McKim School of Business

Bouve College of Health Sciences

College of Social Science & Humanities

College of Science

Khoury College of Computer Sciences

College of Professional Studies

College of Engineering

Respondents by College
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Figure 97 

 
 
  

76.3

11.4

12.3

Respondents by Location

Boston and other MA campuses Online Regional campuses


